I

File No, 7848
DAS

STATE OF OHIO LEASE

This is a lease (hereinafter referred to as “Lease”), made effective July 1, 2016, of real propetty owned, in
fee simple, by the State of Ohio, through its Department of Admmlstratlve  Services, Office of Real Estate ‘
and Planning, 4200 Surface Road, Columbus, Ohio 43228-1395 (hereinaﬂ:er referred to as *Lessor”),and
The City of Toledo, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Ohio, duly formed and
existing under the laws of the State of Ohio and having its principal place of busmess located at 1
Government Center, Toledo, Ohio 43604 (hereinafter referred to as “Lessee”), pursuant to the provisions
of Section 123.01{A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code.

The parties hereby agree as follows:

USE OF THE LEASED PREMISES,

A. In consideration of the rents, covenants and stipulations to be paid, peiformed and observed by
Lessee and upon the terms and conditions herein specxﬁed Lessor hereby leases, lets and demises unto
Lessee, and Lessee hereby leases from Lessor, space in the building located at 1 Government Center,
Toledo, Ohio 43604 (the "Building"), containing 179,082 square feet of office space, as shown in the
floor plan on Exhibit “A” which is attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, together with the
non-exclusive right to use 210 parking spaces of which 27 shall be designated as disabled parking and
the exclusive right to use 18 parking spaces in the parking lot located at 1 Governinent Cente, Toledo,

Ohio 43604. Said office space, storage space and/or parking are referred to hereinafter, collectwely,
as the “Leased Premises”, with fusther reference to File No. 7848 on file in the offices of the Ohio
Department of Administrative Services, General Services Division, Office of Real Estate and Planning,
4200 Sutface Road, Columbus, Ohio 43228-1395. The Leased Premises shall only be used for general
office nuse and/or storage and such other lawful uses as may, from time-to-time, be deemed desirable
by Lessor.

B. Lessor hereby grants, for the term of this Lease, to Lessee and its agents, employees, contractors,

- and invitees, a revocable non-exclusive right to use, pass over, enter and occupy the areas deemsd as
common areas (hereafter referred as “Common Areas™), such right to be exercised reasonably and
Jointly with all other tenants occupying the Leased Premises. Lessor teserves the xight to limit usage of
Common Areas.

C. Security and access to the Building and Leases Premlses shall be coordinated and controlled by the
Lessor’s Office of Pnopemes and Facilities, through building management of the Building which from

time-to-time may require Lessee and its agents, employees, contractors, and i invitess to be escorted into
and through the Building.

D. With 365 days prior notice, the parties may initiate discussions to review the amount of square
footage leased by Lessee in the Building. If an adjustment to Jeased square footage is requested, the

- parties agres fo use icasonable efforts to accommodate the request takmg in to consideration the
financial and operational impacts on the Building's sustainability. The rent will be recalculated to
reflect any adjustrhent in leased space, Any negotiated adjustment in leased space shall be documented
through a lease amendment or & new lease.

INITIAL TERM.

To have and to hold the Leased Premises for a term of five (5} years, with any appurtenances thereunto
belongmg, for and during the full term commencing July 1, 2016 (the "Commencement Date") and
expiring on June 30, 2021 (the “Explratlon Date™), unless eatlier terminated pursuant to a subsequent
agreement between the parties or in accordance with the provisions of Paragraphs XV IT and XIX hereof
{said time period is hereinafter refeired to as the "Initial Term").

Page 1 of 25




FH A

File No. 7848
DAS

BASE RENT,

For the first year of the initial term of this Lease, Lessee shall pay for the use of the Leased Premises a
Base Rent not to exceed One Million Six Hundred Two Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Three and
90/100ths Dollars ($1,602,783.90 or $8.95 per square foof), The Base Rent shall increase by no moze
than one percent each year over the remainder of the initial term, and for each year of the two Renewal
Tevms set forth in Article IV, as may be exercised, As set forth in Paragraph V, below, the Lessor may
charge Additional Rent in the form of a pro rata share of the amortized costs of all new capital
improvements completed for the benefit of the facility. Total annual rent shall be payable_in equal
quarterly installments (first year example: Four Hundred Thousand Six Hundred Ninefy-Five and
98/100th Dollars ($400,695.98)) on or before the 15th day of the second month of each calendar quarter,
at Lessor's office designated below or such other place as may, from time-fo-time, be designated by
Lessor. Payment shall be made payable to “Treasurer, State of Ohio”.

The anmuial amount of the Base Rent may be recalculated by Lessor not more frequently than once each
yoar in order for Lessor to make any adjustments required to be made by state or fedoral law. If there -

is an adjustment needed, the difference in the amount of the annual Base Rent noted above and the

adjusted Base Rent will be credited to Lessee, and be reflected in the involce, for Base Rent for the first
quarter of the next succeeding fiscal year.

RENEWAL TERMS,

Provided that Lesses is not then in default of its obligations to pay the rents reserved hereunder and the
petformance of and its covenants set forth herein, Lessee shalt have the option 1o renew this Lease for
up to two (2) successive and continuous terms of five (5) years each (the "Renewal Terms") upon the
same terms and conditions as ave set forth herein except that the Base Rent during said Renewal Tem}s
shall be as follows:

Renewal Annual

Temm Rent
7101121 t0 6/30/26 To Be Determined by Lessor’s Office of Finance
7101126 to 6/30/31 To Be Determined by Lessoi’s Office of Finance

Lessee may exercise cach of Lessee's Renewal Térms by giving written notice to Lessor not less than
one hundred eighty (180) days prior to the expiration of the applicable term of this Lease. Any reference
in this Lease to the "term of this Lease™ shall include the Renswal Terrys.

ADDITIONAL, RENT,

As referenced in Palagt aph IH above, the Lessor may charge Additional Rent to the Lessee as a pro
rata share of the amortized costs of afl new capital improvements completed for the benefit of the
faclhty The amount of this additional rent shall be determined based on its applicability for the
ensuing July Ist through Juns 30th term, and shall be communicated in wrltmg to the Iessee pncn to
the beginning of the term during which it will be char ged.

During the term, July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017, Lessee shall pay as additional rent the cost of
seventeen {17) parkxng spaves, billed to Lessee quarterly in the amount of Four Thousand Eight
Hundred Seventy-Five and 00/100 Dollars ($4,875.00). Thereafter, annual petiods starting July 1, 2017
through- June 30 of the following year through the expiration of this Lease, additional rent to cover the
cost of seventeen (17) parking spaces shall b caloulated and billed to Lessee quarterly,

Page 2 of 25




ViL

File No. 7848
DAS

PLANS AND SPLECIFICATIONS/CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS,

Lessee may improve and/or alter, upon prior written consent by Lessor, any structures or other
improvements Lessee considers appropriate to carry out the purpose set forth herein. Any
improvements and/or alterations placed on the Leased Premises by Lessee during the term of this Lease |
shall be at Lessee's sole expense,

Lessee shall cause the improvements and/or alterations to be conducted usisig Lessor’s current tenant
improvement project process and its related policies and procedures, and completed free and clear of
any liens, claims or mechanic’s liens against the Leased Premises or the Improvements, and Lessee
shall be responsible for the defense of any such claims or mechanic’s liens and/or be responsible for
any expenses incurred in connection therewith including but not hrmted to damages, interest, court
costs and reasonable attorney fees,

Improvements shall be constructed in accordance with plans and specifications approved in advance by
Lessor, and shall be constructed in accordance with all applicable building codes and in accordance
with State and construction industiy standards and practices. During the course of construction of the
improvetnents, Lessee shall permit Lessor the right, but not the obligation, to observe the progress and
quality of the construction. In conjunction herewith, Lessee and Lessee’s contractors shall meet with
Lessor and its agents as often as Lessor deems necessary to discuss the status of said work. Any such
observations or participation in such discussions by Lessor or its agents shall not be deemed to be a
certification by Lessor as to the fitness of the construction of the Improvements, nor shall the same give
rise to any cause of action in favor of any third parties. Lessee shall also cooperate with Lessor during
fhe course of the construction by utilizing any construction requirements and guidelines implemented
by Lessor,

WASTE/RETURN OF LEASED PREMISES,

Lesses shall not commit or suffer any waste on the Leased Premises. Upon the expiration of any term
of this Lease or upon an eatlier termination hereof, Lessee shall surrender possession of the Leased
Premises in substantialty as good a condition as the same existed at the Commencement Date, except
fore : ; o

a) damage from fire or natural elements;

b) circumstances beyond the control of Lessee;

¢) reasonable use and normal wear and téar, depreciation and decay, and

d) Lessee Improvements and any alterations, fixtures, additions, structures, or signs placed or

erected upon the Leased Premises by either Lessor or Lessee after the Commencement Date,

However, if Lessee desires to remove the Improvements and/or any of the items set forth in the above
paragraph, Lessee shall pay Lessor to remove said Improvements and shall be responsible for paying
Lessor to repair all damage caused in the course of any such removal. :

OQUIET ENJOYMENT,

Lessor represents that it is the lawful owner of and has good right and full power to lease the Leased
Premises to Lessee. Upon Lessee's payment of the rentals herein reserved, Lessor will defend the title
of Lessee agalnst any and all claims whatsoever, and further represents that Lessee shall, at all times
during the term of this Lease, peaceably have, hold and enjoy the Leased Premises, so long as Léssee
shall not be in default or in breach of this Lease. The condition of the Leased Premises must meet with
the requirements of the Depariment of Administrative Services and to the satisfaction of the Duector
of Aclnnmstratwe Services.

Page 3 of 25




File No, 7848
DAS

COMPIIANCE WITH LAWS,

A. Lessce agrees that the Improvements made pursuant to this Lease will be treated as public
improvements under Chapter 4115 of the Ohio Revised Code, and that the “prevailing wage” will be
paid if the cost of those improvements exceeds $75,000.00 or the current amount set by the Ohio
Department of Commeres in-accordance with Section 4115.034 of the Ohie Revised Code.

B. Lessee and Lessor shall not place, hold or dispose of any hazardous materials (as defined below)
on, under or at the Leased Premises, and Lessee and Lessor shall not use the Leased Premises as a
treatment, storage or disposal site (whether permanent or temporary) for any hazardous materials.

Lesses and Lessor shall niot cause or allow any asbestos to be incorporated into any iroprovements or
alterations which either of them makes or causes to be made to the Leased Premises. For purposes of
this lease “hazardous materials” means and includes any hazardous substance or any pollutant or
contaminant defined or referenced in the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and
Liability Act, The Toxic Substances Control Act, or any other federal, state or local statute, law, act,

ordinance, code, rule, regulation, order or decree relating to any hazardous, toxic or dangerous waste,

substance or material. Lessee may términate this Lease immediately if a pre-existing hazardous
condition is found to exist within the Leased Premises which Lesses considers to be dangerous to its
smployees, agents or invitees,

LESSOR'S DUTTES/SERVICES,

Lessor shall, as property operating costs and expenses, perform or provide the following services
required to be performed or provided in regard to the entire Leased Premises:

a) Maintein in 8 good state of repair or working order the Leased Premises, mcludmg, but not
limited to, exterior walls, roof, structural portions of the Buildihg, windows, entrance doors,
fue escapes, sprinkler systems and confrols, heating, venting and air conditioning systems,
inside stairways and elevators, and electrical and plumbing facilities so that Lessee. may
conduet jts business therein at all times. In addition, Lessor shall prowde at Lessor’s expense,
the janitorial services.

b) Assume liability for plate glass bleakage not caused by Lessee and replace same,

¢) Provide passenger and freight elevator service to the Building.

d) Provide water to the Building; pay all utility.costs, except data, mtemet and telephone services
provided to the Leased Premises.

€) Provide and maintain heating and air conditioning at 68°F - 74°R uniformly throughout the
Ledsed Premises regardless of outside temiperatures, subject only to govemmental energy
consetvation controls,

) Make all repairs to and perform al} maintenance required for the Leased Premises.

g) Provide wniform diffused fluorescent or LED lighting of 70 foot-candles at desktop height at all
workstations, This service shall include replacing light bulbs as needed,

h) Provide complete preventive maintenance for the Leased Premises’ mechanical systems.

i) Provide and maintain landscaping and landscape serviges for all unpaved areas of the Leased
Premises.

i) Provide for the extermination of, and keep the Leased Premises fiee from, infestation of rodents,
pests, and other vermin.

Pago 4 of 25




X11,

X1,

File No. 7848
DAS
k) Provide refuse disposal.

INSPECTION.

Lessee shall permit Lessor or ifs agents, upon notice, to enter upon the Leased Premises to examine
same or to make such repairs or construct such improvements as may be necessary to eliminate hazards
to the health and safety of the occupants and the general public, or to make any other repair or
maintenance required hereunder, Provided, however, that Lessor may immediately enter upon the

Leased Premises for the purpose of making emergency repairs but shall promptly give notice to Lessee
of any such entry.

LESSEE'S DUTIES.

Lessee shall perform or provide the following:

a} Payment of ail rentals as they become due;

b) Abide by such reasonable rules and regulations promulgated in writing by Lessor to assure the
proper operation of the Leased Premises, provided such rules and regulations are not
inconsistent with the terms of this Lease.

¢) Comply with any applicable laws, ordinances, orders, rules, regulations and requirements of all
federal, state or municipal governments relating to Lessee’s use and occupancy of the Leased
Premises. '

d) Pay for all telephone, internet, or other data services furnished to the Veased Premises,

Lessee shall not make any changes, alterations or additions. in the Leases Premises, without first

- obtaining the express written consent of Lessor. All such changes, alterations or additions approved

by the Lessor shall be madse using Lessor’s current tenant improvement project process and its related
policies and procedures which could become the property of the Lessor, if Lessor so. desires, at the
termination of this Lease.

' Leééée shall report all needed repair to Lessor as soon as said needed repair comes to the attention of

Lessee, Failure to timely report needed repair to Lessor may result in Lessee becoming financially
responsible for any additional repairs and damages to the Building and Leased Premises.

Lessee shall be responsible for all repairs of damage to the Leascs Premises caused by the misuse or
neglect by Lessee.

Lessee shall be financially responsible for all repairs not covered under Lessee’s insurance of the
Leased Premises, when applicable. .

Lessee shall be responsible for the removal and disposal of all personal property and furniture from the
Leased Premises. '

LESSEE‘S ALTERATIONS/REPLACEMENT.

Lesseé may request from Lessor, from time-to-tirne, such other and further additions or alterations to
the Leased Premises or fo replace the Improvements or any part fhereof with such other structures or
equiprnent as Lessee may deem desirable.

Any change to the Leased Premised requires Lessor's prior written approval, which approval shall not

Page 5 of 25




X1V,

XV.

KVIL,

File No. 7848

DAS

be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Lessee shall be financially responsible for all additions and
alterations to the Leased Premises.

LIABIVITY.

Lessor acknowledges Lessee is a governmental agency and is not legally permitted under state faw to
contractually agree to indemmify Lessor for actions arising under this Lease. However, Lessee agrees
{o be responsible for any claims, demands, causes, actions and damages arising out of any act, omission
or neglect by Lessee or any of ifs successors, assigns, agents, setvants, employees, contractors,
subcontractors and invitees ensuing from or in connection with Lessee’s occupation and use of the
Leased Premises. Lessee shall investigate, handle and respond to any and all third-patty claims
pertaining to Lessee’s use, operation, maintenance or repair of the Leased Premises. Lessee shall not
hold Lessor responsible for any damage to or loss or theft to the Leased Premises or other property of
Lesseo that may from time to time be located in the Leased Premises, no matter how caused.

The provisions of this Paragraph XIV shall survive the expiration or termination of the term of this
Lease.

INSURANCE/DESTRUCTION OF THE LEASED PREMISES,

Lessee shall at all times during the term of this Lease, maintain adequale reserves and funding to
compensate for bodily injury, personal injury, wrongful death and property damage or other claims
including defense costs and other loss adjustment expenses arising out of or related to the Leased
Premises. To protect Lessor’s interest, Lessee shall provide written proof (which is acceptable to
Lessot) to assure that the appropriate levels of financial responsibility are being retained. Failure to
comply with this clause shall constitute a material breach of this Lease.

EMINENT DOMAIN.

_If the Leased Premises is taken in any appropriation proceedings or by any right of eminent domain,

this Lease shall terminate from the time when possession of the Leased Preimises is taken for public
use. Such taking shall not operate as, or be deemed, an eviction of Lessee or a breach of Lessor's
covenant of quiet enjoyment. Lessee shall pay all rent due and perform and observe all other covenants,
up to the time when possession is surrendered by Lessee, Neither party hereto shall have a right of
claim against the other for damages or participate in the amonnt of compensation awarded to the other
party. However, Lessor agrees to immediately notify Lessee at the time such appropriation piooeedmgs
are initiated against Lessor so that Lessee shall be afforded the opportunity to participate in such
proceedings in ordel to oblain compensation for its damages.

TERMINATION.

This Agreement may be terminated by Lessor upon ninety (90) days® written notice given to Lessee.
On or before the date stated in such notice of termination, Lesses shall remove, or cause the removal
of all component parts of the Improvement, at its own cost and expense and if Lessor so requests. Lessee
shall have no claim against State for the value of any unexpired poxtion of the original term of this
Lease. Upon termination of this Lease, Lessor shall have the immediate right to re-enter and repossess
all or any portion of the Leased Premises.

This Lease may be ferminated at any time by Lessee upon Lesses delivering ninety (90) days’ written

Page 6 of 25




XVIIL

XIX.

File No. 7848
DAS
natice to Lessor setting forth the date Lessee intends to terminate,

Upon either the voluntary termination of this Lease, or the end of the term hereof, Lessee shall remove
all of Lesseo’s Improvements prior to termination, and shall return the Leased premise to its original
condition, unless otherwise agreed to in writing by Lessor. Lessee’s obligations hereunder shall
continue until such time as the Improvements are fully removed and the Leased Premises fully repaired
as réquired herein, notwithstanding the stated date of termination in the notice provided by Lessee, or -
in the Lease, but failure to remove the Improvements shall not be considered an extension of the term
of the Lease. No portion of any consideration paid pursuant to the terms of the Lease will be refunded
to Lesses,

ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING,

This Lease may not be assigned, sublet or transferred, in whole ot in part, by Lessee without the prior
written consent of Lessor, which consent may be thhheld for any reason. Should consent to any such
assignment, subletting or transferal be granted, such assignment, sublease or transfer shall not relieve
Lessee of its obligations and duties under the terms, covenants and conditions of this Lease. Any
assignee, sub-lessee or transforee shall expressly assume, and by reason of such assignment, sublease .
or transfer shall be deomed as having assurned, all of the obligations and duties of Lessee hereunder.

DEFAULT.

A. By Lessee, In the event that:

(1) Lessee shall fail to pay an installment of rent or any portion theteof, or any of the other charges
required to be paid by Lessee under this Lease, when the same shall become due and payable and
the same shall remain unpaid for a petiod of thirty (30) days after the date of written notice thereof
from Lessor; or Lessee shall be in material default of any other terms or provisions of this Lease
and shall so remain-for a period of sixty (60) days after the date of Lessor’s written notice to -
Lessee of such default, by written notice; then Lessor mdy give written notice to Lesses to
terminate this Lease effeotlve upon the date specified in such notice, which such termination date
shall not be less than thirty (30) days after the date of such termination notice. Upon the date
specified in said notice of termination, the term of this Lease shall expire and terminate as fully
and completely and with the same effect as if such date were the date herem fixed for the expiration
of the term of this Lease.

(2) However if such default cannot reasoriably be cured within the required period above, then Lessee
shall not be deemed in default so long as it promptly commences and continues in good faith to
cure such defaults within the required period and diligently pursues such curing thereafter.

(3) Upon termination of this Lease, Lessor shall have the immediate right to re-enter and repossess
the Leased Premises with or without due process of law.

4) Upon the termination of this Lease by reason of the happening of any event of default specified
hereinabove, or upon Lessor 1ecover1ng possession of the Leased Premises in the manner or under
any of the circumstances herein mentionéd, Lessee shall pay to Lessor any rents past due plus the
remaining rents required to be paid by Lessee up to the Expiration Date of this Lease.

B. By Lessor. Inthe eveﬁt that:

'Page 7 of 25




XXii.

File No, 7848
‘DAS
(1) Lessor is in material default of any terms or provisions of this Lease and shall so remain for a
period of thirty (30) days without cure after Lessor’s receipt of Lesses’s notice to Lessor of such
default, then Lessee may give notice of termination to Lessor upon the date specified in such
notice, which date shall not be less than tén (10) days after the date of such notice. Upon the date
specified in said notice of termination, the term of this Lease shall expire and terminate as fully
and completely and with the same effest as if such date wete the date herein fixed for the expiration

of the term of this Loease.

(2) Atits option, subsequent to the cure provision in Asticle XTX B(1), Lessee may resolve Lessor’s
default (or have the default resolved by others) and deduct the cost thereof from the Base Rent
payable hereunder.

(3) Notwithstanding Lessee's election under (1) or (2) of this Paragraph B,"Lessee shal! nonetheless
be entitled to pursue any and alf rights it may have at lai or in equity.

LESSEL'S PROPERTY,

Lessor shall not be liable for any claims, injuries or damage to any persons or properly resulting from
{ire, explosion, any falling plaster, steam, gas, electricity, water, rain, snow, or leaks from any part of
the Leased Premises including pipes, appliances, plumbing, roof, orby dampness, or by any other cause
whatsoever unless the same results from Lessor's negligence as detormined by a court of competent
jurisdiction, ' '

FORCE MAJEURE.

In the event that eithet party hereto shall be delayed or hindered in or prevented from the performance
of any act required herennder by reason of Acts of God, strikes, lockouts, labor troubles, inability to
procure matetials, failure of power, riots, insurrection, war, teirorism, or ofher reason not the fault of
the party delayed in performing work or doing acts required under the terms of this Lease, then
performance of such acts shall be excused for the period of the delay and the period for the performance
of any such acts shall be extended for a perlod equivalent to the period of such delay. Bxoept as
otherwise-provided in this Lease, the provisions of this Article shall not operate to excuse the prompt
payment of the rents or any other payments required by the terms of this Lease.

NOTICES,

All notices, demands, requests, consents, approvals, and other instruments required to be given pursuant
to the terms of this Lease shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been properly given when: 1)
hand delivered, 2) sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, postage propaid, 3) if certified mail
is either refused or unclaimed, then by regular U.S. Mail, 4) by overnight delivery service with receipt
{Airborne, Fed Bx, UPS, etc.), or 5) by fax or email, followed by one of the other methods of delivery
described herein; fax or email delivery shall be deemed 1o be on the date of receipt of the fax and the
parties hereto agree that a fax or email with confirmation shall be adequate proof of receipt:

with respect to Lessor, addressed to: ‘
Ohio Department of Administrative Services
General Services Division
Office of Real Estate and Plaining
4200 Surface Road

Page 8 of 25




XXIII,

File No. 7848
DAS
Columbus, Ohio 43228-1395
Attention: Administrator
Fax #: (614) 728-2400

with respect to Lessee, addressed to:

The City of Toledo

1 Government Center

‘Toledo, Chio 43604

Attention: Mayor of Toledo
419-245-1001; Fax: 419-245-1090

Lessor and Lessee each shall have the right from time-to-time to specify changes fo its street address,
fax number; or email address for purposes of this Lease any other address or number in the United
States of America upon giving written notice thereof to the other parties hereto, as provided herein.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

If any provision of this Leass, or the application thereof to any situation of circumstance, shall be
invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Lease or the application of such provision to situations
or circumstances other than those as to which it is invalid or unenforceable shall not be affected; and
each remaining provision of this Lease shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by
applicable law,

All rights and remedies of Lessor enumerated in this Lease shall be cumulative and, except as
specifically contemplated otherwise by this Lease, none shall exclude any other right or remedy allowed
at law or in equity, and said rights or remedies may be exercised or enforced concurrently and all

obligations, rights or remedies shall survive formal termination of this Lease.

This Lease may not be amended, changed, modified or discharged except by a writing signed by duly
authorized ropresentatives of both Lessor and Lessee.

" This Lease, and any amendment or addendum hereto, shall be govemed by, construed, enforced and

interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio, without giving the effect to any conflicts
or choice of laws principles which otherwise might be apphcable Any action or proceeding against
any of the parties hefeto relating in any way to this Lease or the subject matter hereof shall be bronght
and enforced exclusively in a court of competent jurisdiction in Ohio, and the parties hereto consent to
the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts in respect of any such action or proceeding.

No waiver by either party of a breach of any term, condition, provision, covenant or obligation of this
Lease shall be construed to be a waiver of any future breach of the same or other term, condition,
provision, covenant or obligation hersof. No receipt of money by Lessor from Lesses or others after
the giving of any notice of default, or after the termination of this Lease, ot after the conimencemeit of
any suit, shall reinstate, continue, or extend the term of this Lease, or affect any sich notice, demand,
or suit, The rights and remedies hereby created are cumulative and the use of one remedy shall not be -
taken to exclude or waive the right to the use of another, '

The representations, warranties, covenants, indemanities and agreements of the parties contained in this
Lease shall survive the expiration or termination of the term of this Lease and shall be and continue in
effect notwithstanding the fact that Lessee may waive compliance with any of the other provisions of
this Lease. ‘

'I'he words "Lessor" and "Lessee,” wherever used in this Lease, sha]l mclude the successors and
assigns of Lessor and Lessee, respectively.

Page 2 0of 25




SATEANTY,

File No. 7848
DAS

The headings to the various Articles and Exhibifs to this Lease have been inserted for reference only
and shall not to any extent have the effect of modifying, amending or changing the express terms,
provisions and conditions of this Lease.

This Lease may be execnted in several counterpaits, each of which shall be an original and all of which
shall constitute but one and the same instrument. Both Lessor and Lesses each covenant and wawrant
fo the other that it is possessed of sufficient legal authority to execute, enter into and observe all the
ferms and conditions set forth in this Lease,

This Lease and attached exhibits constitute the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all
prior or contemporansous negotiations or agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the subject
matter hereof. Any amendment or change in this Lease shall not be valid unless made in writing and
signed by both parties.

CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS & ETHICS COMPLIANCE,

If applicable, Lessee certifies that neither Lessee nor any of Lessee’s partners, officers, directors,
shareholders, nor the spouse of any such person, have made contributions in excess of the limitations
specified in Section 3517.13 of the Ohio Revised Code,

If applicable, Lessee certifies that it has reviewed and understands the Ohio ethics and conflict of
interest laws and will take no action inconsistent with those laws.

. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Lease to be executed by their duly

authorized representatives effective the date first written above.

LESSEE
The City
and politid

dledo, amunicipal corporfition
: lW@S te o ‘E(i/
1) (A<

AWORM:
7 ?/‘%A F4 By:

“Department? of Law

Title: The Mavor of Toledo

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Ohio, Lucas County, ss:

On this 7 day of g-@fﬁw M , 2017, before me personally appeared Paula_Hudson-
Hicks, known to me to bs the Mayor of Toledo, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State
Ohio, who acknowledged that she executed the foregoing Leass, that the same is her free and voluntary act

Page 10 0f 25




File No. 7848

DAS
and deed, and that she is duly authorized to enter into this Lease for and on behalf of the municipal
corporation and political subdivision of the State of Ohio

sty

Nafary Public, State of Ohio

My Commission Expires (g F{z { 2R

LESSOR

Director of Administrative Services or
Signatory Designes
Statutory Agent, RC 123.01(A)(5)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Ohio, Franklin County, ss:

On thls l& day of i é';‘(gzl! Y. , 2017 before me personally appeared
£eik Yosasene , who acknowledged that the foregoing document is being executed

for and on behalf of the Department of Administrative Services, acting on behalf of the State of Ohio, that
the same is het/her own and the Department of Administrative Services’ free and voluntary ect and deed and

that hefshe is duly authorized to enter into said document for and on behalf of the Depariment of
Administrative Services

ty ' ’ TOB )
4 '4;' Mﬁ’i M. Conedt

Z '?:,: ASHLEE M CAVITT Notary Pub'im: State Qf Ohio _
4.2 NOTARY PUBLIC- OHIO My Comumission Expires 13’ 232000
ugeny = MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
RNy 12232020

l’,

Aisierg
A bl i/

oy

W .
-h",' 3 7%

/Jf, OF “\\
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chic Attorney General

By: %v ﬁx

Jeséfca B. Tom, Senior Assistant Attorney General

pus 1 1

This State of Chio Lease Agreement prepared by:
Ohio Department of Administrative Services
General Services Division

Page 11 of 25




Office of Real Estaté and Planning
4200 Surface Road

Columbus, Ohio 43228-1395
Phone No. {614) 387-6049

Page 12 6f_ 25

File No. 7848
DAS




File No. 7848
DAS

EXHIBIT “A”
FLOOR PLAN(S) OF LEASED PREMISES

7
P-4 24 -

1ST FLOOR

e,
[T

Page 13 of 25




File No, 7848
DAS

E)G{IBiT “A*» Continued

FLOOR PLAN(S) OF LEASED PREMISES

.};

3RD FLU(:)R
L-J'"L.!:'_q‘ll

T

_.. G N Wamabl e !
‘. = ﬂ”\tU‘rum’”“ =
%?;Jﬂ T rc%; ‘%%] Y (.} Jo FETe T . .

Page 14 of 25




EXHIBIT “A” Continued

FLOOR PLAN(S) OF LEASED PREMISES

E‘fd T Ry ' =t il T %
| I

3 l | .l C

A , ¥ i n

1] g . %F ) E‘l i

h i

™

Page 15 0f25

16TH FLOOR

File No. 7848

>

rd

DAS




EXHIBIT “A* Continued

FLOOR PLAN(S) OF LEASED PREMISES

Fﬁ I\u T s]jt_' [ -ul gktj
: e = |
] |
1 L g
u @:ﬂ —ﬂ\;{: @ — 0
S == L
I} g — - E
e [
| — | 1

S

i

EXHIBIT “A” Continued

FLOOR PLAN(8) OF LEASED PREMISES

— Page 16 0of 25

CTdL_T|
fA Ll

File No..7848
DAS

17TH FLOOR
1
|
|




File No, 7848
DAS

o

18TH FLOOR

&

Oy E
L v- R+

=1 k| 1|

Page 17 of 25




FLO

EXHIB

IT “A” Continued

OR PLAN(S) OF LEASED PREMISES

o8

UEEZQ;U%

Page 18 of 25

19TH FLLOOR

File No. 7848
DAS




EXHIBIT “A* Continued

FLOOR PLAN(S) OF LEASED PREMISES

1 N _

3 i ﬁ’/
R

3‘% :D -

<

I

[

C.

=L

e

LTI

L=

L |

Page 19 of 25

s & B !5" z«'@'

20TH FLOOR

File No. 7848
DAS




EXHIBIT “A” Continued

FLOOR PLAN(S) OF LEASED PREMISES

5

= o= =3 g

ggj‘(@%ﬁ%

ﬂ?"

- 5
i

Li o

Page 20 of 25

21ST FLOOR

File No, 7848

294

O ey F
T R

DAS




File No. 7848
DAS

EXHIBIT “A” Continued

LOOR PLAN(S) OF LEASED PREMISES

&

g
X

' 22ND FLOOR

—=

RIS
]
B

.
B

Page 21 of 25




File No. 7848
DAS

EXHIBIT “B”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THELAND .
UNDERLYING THE LEASED PREMISES

. Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Lucas, City of Toledo, and more particularty described as follows:

Tract i: Being all of Lot Numbet Ten Hundred Fifty-One (1051), in the VISTULA DIVISION:Of
the City of Toledo, Lucas County, Ohio.

Tract IL; Being the northeasterly fifty (50) feet of Lot Number Ten Fifty-Three (1053) in the
VISTULA DIVISION of the City of Toledo, Lucas County, Ohio.

Tract 11: Being all of Lots Number Ten Hundred Pifiy-Seven (1057), Ten Hundred Fifty-Eight
(1058), and Ten Hundred Fifty-Nine (1059) in the VISTULA DIVISION of the City of
Toledo, Lucas Counnty, Ohio.

Tract IV: Being all of Lot Number Tent Hundred Fifty-Two (1052) and the southwesterly fifty (50)

feet of Lot Numbér Ten-Hundred Fifty-Three (1053) in the VISTULA DIVISION of
Toledo, Lucas County, Ohio. ' ‘

Page 22 of 25




File No. 7848
DAS

EXHIBIT “C”

LESSEE IMPROVEMENTS

Intentionally Omitted

Page 23 of 25




File No. 7848
DAS

EXHIBIT “D”

PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

Intentionally Omitted

Page 24 of 25




File No. 7848
DAS

EXHIBIT “E”

CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE
Intentionally Omitted

Page 25 of 25




