
Amendment Original 
Lease Lease

Port Authority Lessor

Lessee Parties

State of Ohio

Assignment

Lessor

“II. Initial Term.   

To have and to hold the Leased Premises, with any appurtenances thereunto belonging, for and during 
the full term commencing July 1, 2016 (the “Commencement Date”) and expiring on December 31, 
2028 (the “Expiration Date”), unless earlier terminated pursuant to a subsequent agreement between 
the parties or in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph XIX hereof (said time period is 
hereinafter referred to as the “Initial Term”).”   

III. Base Rent. 

 Commencing January 1,2019, Lessee shall pay for the use of the Leased Premises a Base Rent in the 
amount as follows: 



Term Dates   Annual Rent  Quarterly Rent  PSF  Rate 

1/1/2019-12/31/2023   $1,602,783.90    $400,695.98  $8.95  

1/1/2024-12/31/2024  $1,634,839.58  $408,709.89  $9.13 

1/1/2025-12/31/2025  $1,667,536.37  $416,884.09  $9.31 

1/1/2026-12/31/2026  $1,700,887.10  $425,221.77  $9.50 

1/1/2027-12/31/2027  $1,734,904.84  $433,726.21  $9.69 

1/1/2028-12/31/2028  $1,769,602.94  $442,400.73  $9.88 

As set forth in Article V below, the Lessor may charge Additional Rent in the form of a pro rata share of 
the amortized costs of all new capital improvements completed for the benefit of the Building. Lessor 
shall obtain Lessee’s advance written consent prior to completion of any capital improvements which 
consent shall not be unreasonably withheld by Lessee.  Total annual Base Rent shall be paid in equal 
quarterly installments in the applicable amount above on or before the 15th day of the first month of 
each calendar quarter, at Lessor’s office designated below or such other place as may, from time to 
time, be designated by Lessor.  Payment shall be made payable to “Toledo-Lucas County Port 
Authority”. In no event shall the per square foot rental rate charged to the Lessee exceed the rental rate 
per square foot charged by Lessor to any other tenant of the Building leasing similar space. 

IV. Renewal Terms. 

Provided that Lessee is not then in default of its obligations to pay the rents reserved hereunder and the 
performance of and its covenants set forth herein, Lessee shall have the option to renew this Lease for 
up to two (2) successive and continuous terms of five (5) years each (the “Renewal Terms”) upon the 
same terms and conditions as are set forth herein. 

Renewal Term   Annual Rent 
1/1/2029-12/31/2033  To be negotiated by Lessor and Lessee 
1/1/2034-12/31/2038  To be negotiated by Lessor and Lessee 

  
Lessee may exercise each of Lessee’s Renewal Terms by giving written notice to Lessor not less than 
one hundred eighty (180) days prior to the expiration of the applicable term of this Lease.  Any 
reference in this Lease to the “term of the Lease” shall include the Renewal Term.”  Lessee, during the 
lease term or any extensions or renewals thereof, has an option to lease any lease space that becomes 
available on the 15th floor of the Building at the per square foot lease rate in effect at the time of 
availability.  

 

“XVII.  Omitted.” 



“Toledo-Lucas County Port Authority 
   One Maritime Plaza, 7th Floor 
   Toledo, Ohio 43604 
   Attention: Vice President of Business Development 
   419-2443-8251; Fax: 419-243-1835” 




